

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:17-cv-01912-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Melissa Crow (D.C. Bar No. 453487)
Leslie K. Dellon (D.C. Bar No. 250316)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
Paul W. Hughes (D.C. Bar No. 997235)
John T. Lewis (D.C. Bar No. 1033826)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: November 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| A. Background..... | 2 |
| B. The Entrepreneur Final Rule..... | 2 |
| C. The Delay Final Rule..... | 3 |
| D. Plaintiffs..... | 4 |
| Legal Standard | 4 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Delay Final Rule..... | 5 |
| A. The Krishnas have standing..... | 8 |
| B. Omni and Occasion have standing..... | 11 |
| C. NVCA has standing. | 14 |
| II. The Delay Final Rule Is Unlawful..... | 15 |
| A. Defendants’ own delay precludes reliance on the “good cause” exception..... | 18 |
| B. Defendants’ cursory statement of reasons is insufficient. | 21 |
| C. Defendants’ reasons do not constitute good cause. | 22 |
| 1. Defendants’ purported desire not to expend resources does not constitute good cause. | 22 |
| 2. Defendants’ purported fear of creating reliance interests does not constitute good cause. | 25 |
| 3. Defendants cannot defend the Delay Final Rule by offering a new rationale that the Entrepreneur Parole Rule departs from the historic usage of parole. | 29 |
| III. The Court Should Vacate The Delay Final Rule..... | 31 |
| Conclusion | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 17, 21, 23 |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 12 |
| * <i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| * <i>City of Dania Beach v. F.A.A.</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 6 |
| * <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Conservation Law Found. v. Pritzker</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014) (Boasberg, J.)..... | 33 |
| * <i>Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 17, 19, 33 |
| <i>CropLife America v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 32 |

* *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Envtl. Prot. Agency*,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)7

* *Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA*,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)20, 26, 34

* *Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)6, 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
82 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2015)5

Fund Democracy, LLC v. S.E.C.,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)14

* *Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)32

Hotel & Rest. Employees Union, Local 25 v. Smith,
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)9

Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)31

Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Servs.,
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8

Iyengar v. Barnhart,
233 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002)6

Jifry v. F.A.A.,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)16, 17

Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.,
853 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6

* *Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)16, 17, 18, 31

Maramjaya v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
2008 WL 9398947 (D.D.C. 2008)9

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)11

Mendoza v. Perez,
72 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2014).....32

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....17

Mid-Tex Elec. Coop. v. FERC,
822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28, 29

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
610 F.2d 796 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1979).....21

N. Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel,
808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)33

N. Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)18, 21

N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16, 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Organizations v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....19

Nat’l Coal. for Homeless v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
695 F. Supp. 1226 (D.D.C. 1988).....11

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....17

New York Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5

Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States v. Kerry,
168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)11

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

* *R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....8, 9

Reed v. Salazar,
744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....31

Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) (Boasberg, J.).....5

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....17, 29

Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)34

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)31

* *Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.*,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)16, 17, 24, 25

* *Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman*,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)7

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)31

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16, 25

* *Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8, 10

Texas State AFL-CIO v. Kennedy,
330 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1964)9

Thrift Depositors of Am., Inc. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
862 F. Supp. 586 (D.D.C. 1994)26

U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. 2005)11

United States v. Cotton,
760 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2011)21, 25

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)16, 18

V. Real Estate Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
85 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (D. Nev. 2015)12

W. Virginia Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Heckler,
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984)8

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)17, 19

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
454 U.S. 151 (1981).....11

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

Winder HMA LLC v. Burwell,
206 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016) (Boasberg, J.).....5

World Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Summers,
94 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2000).....19

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C.
 § 551.....22
 § 553.....16, 18, 33
 § 702.....11
 § 706.....11, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4, 5

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)30

82 Fed. Reg.
 5,238 (Jan. 17, 2017)..... *passim*
 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017).....1, 19
 31,887 (July 11, 2017) *passim*

Other Authorities

International Entrepreneur Rule, Fed. Reg. (Aug. 31, 2016),
<https://goo.gl/1eY35W>23

Kate M. Manuel & Michael John Garcia, Cong. Research Serv., R43782,
Executive Discretion as to Immigration: Legal Overview (2014)30
